VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2022

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: DISCUSSION AND RESOLUTION ITEMS

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 7

DEPARTMENT:

AGENDA ITEM:

DISCUSSION: TO CONSIDER AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #3
FOR THE STABILIZATION OF VAULTS FOUND BENEATH THE
SIDEWALKS DURING THE MAIN STREET SIDEWALK PROJECT

RESOLUTION: CONSIDER A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER #3 FOR
THE STABILIZATION OF VAULTS DISCOVERRED DURING THE MAIN
STREET SIDEWALK PROJECT

ITEM BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:

1. DRAFT RESOLUTION

2. MEMORANDUM & ATTACHMENTS DATED 8/22/2022 FROM MR.
GEORGE POMMER, P.E./HAHN ENGINEERING TO MS MELISSA
FERRARO/VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR




RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A
CHANGE ORDER FOR THE MAIN STREET SIDEWALKS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR
THE STABLIZATION OF VAULTS LOCATED BENEATH THE SIDEWALKS AT
97,117 AND 135 MAIN STREET

WHEREAS, the Village of Dobbs Ferry is currently undergoing a Sidewalk Improvement project
on part of Main Street; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction, large basement vaults located under the sidewalk
in the Village right-of-way adjacent to 97, 117 and 135 Main Street were uncovered by the project
contractor; and

WHEREAS, the property owners reported that these vaults were historically used for coal deliveries
and storage at a point in time when such use benefited the properties; and

WHEREAS, use of the vaults have been abandoned by the property owners, their conditions have
deteriorated and there are no valid permits or licenses to maintain the vaults; and

WHEREAS, these specific vaults now include building utilities, such as gas, electric and water
meters and relocating these utilities inside the building would be costly and time consuming; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the roof over these vaults should be rebuilt since they are an integral part of
the sidewalk above; and

WHEREAS, in order to eliminate the public safety hazard for the lowest cost, George Pommer, the

Village Consulting Engineer on this Main Street Sidewalks Improvement Project has recommended the



installation of a steel beam that will span the length of the vault, corrugated steel decking and steel
reinforcing bar for the concrete; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the installation for each of these three properties is $10,450.42, totaling
$31,351.26, thereby establishing a new total budget of $1,080,896.24 for this project; and

WHEREAS, the Village will seek payment and/or reimbursement from the property owners for this
work as the primary responsible party for eliminating this public safety hazard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Dobbs Ferry hereby authorizes the Village
Administrator to execute a change order for the installation of a roof modification of the underground
vaults for 97, 117 and 135 Main Street as part of the Main Street Sidewalks Improvement Project; and be
it further

RESOLVED, that the cost of this change order shall not exceed $31,352.26, thereby establishing
a new total budget of $1,080,896.24 for this project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the change order shall be subject to the review and approval of the Village
Attorney and Village Administrator; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Village Administrator is authorized to take any and all actions necessary to

effectuate the intent of this Resolution.



MEMORANDUM

To. : Melissa Ferraro
Village Administrator

From : George E. Pommer, P.E.
'Village Consulting Engineer

Dated : August 22, 2022
Subject : Change Order 3 — Steel Work

Main Street Sidewalks Improvement Project
Village of Dobbs Ferry

‘The following involves a change from the original design for the referenced project. During the
course of construction, large basement vaults located under the sidewalk in the Village right-of-
way adjacent to some buildings were uncovered by the project contractor. The property owners
have reported that these vanlts were formerly used for coal deliveries and storage, While the former
useno longer exists, some of these vaults now include building utilities, such as gas meters, electric
meters and water meters. To relocate these utilities inside of the building would be costly and time
consuming, Therefore, the roof over these vaults should be rebuilt since they are an integral part
of the sidewalk above.

The proposed work includes the installation of a steel beam that would span the length of the vault,
corrugated steel decking, and steel reinforcing bar for the concrete. This work would be performed
in front 0of 97, 117, and 135 Main Street.

Enclosed please find Change Order 3 to facilitate these changes for a total amount of § 31,351.26
for the referenced project for your review and approval. The cost of each modification is
$10,450.42 for the three locations listed above. This establishes a new total budget of
$1,080,896.24 for the Village’s contract with Paladino Concrete Creations Corp. We have
reviewed and evaluated the attached costs and, at this time, our office has no objections to this
change order being approved.

ENVIRONMENTAL A ND civilt ENGINEERING
STUDIES . REPORTS . DESIGN

ABCE

AWWA NSPE

Putnam Business Park Tel: 845-279-2220
1689 Route 22 Fax: 846-279-8809

Brewster, NY 10509 jhehn@hann-eng.com

m
u
N ENE!NEERINE PL. === = MR

WEP

- G—— ——



Melissa Ferraro

Matin Street Sidewalks
August 22, 2022
Page2

If there are any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest
convenience,

g

Enclosure
cc:  Jeff Chuhta (i h
Margaret Parr 1)

(mpa@dobbsferry.com)
William J. Angiolillo, P.E. (wangiolillo@hahn-eng.com)

P:AVilisge of Dobbs Fery\Main Street Stroetscape\Pay Rogs & CONCO3 Steal Beam) Moo CO3.docx



CHANGE ORDER 3
August 22, 2022

PROJECT: Main Street Sidewalks Improvement Project
Village of Dobbs Ferry, NY

CONTRACTOR: Paladino Concrete Creations Corp.
315 N. MacQuesten Parkway
Mt. Vernon, NY 10550

TO: Ms, Gabriela Paladino
Paladino Concrete Creations Corp.

You are directed to make the following work changes to the referenced project. The work will be paid for as
per the prices shown below and attached documents in direct relation to payment for this item.

Steel Work
DESCRIPTION:

Fumish and Install W10x22 steel beam spanning 22 f from wall to wall in vaulted basement to support
corrugated decking and reinforced concrete sidewalk.

COST SUMMARY:

¥tem No. Deseription Unit Quantity Unit Price Cost Extension

564.0501 Structural Steel (97 Main St) LS 1 $10,450.42 $10,450.42

564.0502 Structural Steel (117 Main St) LS 1 $10,450.42 $10,450.42

564.0503 Structural Steel (135 Main St) LS 1 $10,450.42 $10,450.42
COST OF ORDER; $ 31,351.26

NEW CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price: $ 901,070.00

Contract Price from Previous Change Orders: $ 1,049,544.98

Cost Resulting from this Change Order: $  31,351.26

New Ceontract Price including Change Orders: §$ 1.080.896.24



Main Street Sidewalk Improvement Project
Village of Dobbs Ferry, NY

Change Order 3

August 19, 2022

The above changes are recommended for approval:

] 1. Hshn Engineering, P.C
Consulti /
By: { - -
e B, P » P.E., Vice President
Dated: /22 / 22
! /
‘The above changes are accepted:
Village Board
Village of Dobbs Ferry
By:
Melissa Ferraro, Village Administrator
Dated:
The above changes are accepted:

Paladino Concrete Creations Corp.

Site WW
By: ‘

Gabricla Paladino, President
Dated: F-I22-2

P:\Villsgo of Dobbs Ferry\Maln Strect Strestscaps\Pay Reqs & COSCO3 Steed Beam\CO3 Steet Work.docx




e aunjeubis awen s.aﬁ:eq)-u;-:nuﬁgl e aimeudis o~ awen day sJopesjuoy

§7)id|26°064°03 §  |eondafun [2¢0sk'0r §  [ieoL wey
¢ :jejo), sausInsy ‘140’ 2% 48O Ul pied 288ud Aua + salopy 9% 9juy eoumIneU
000 & IeloL | PI'TR0'2$ l _ _] FOHVANGN ()
|u- TRE |=|Bz°.|. ioid ‘g peaang
oo $ sa:puasl
PLIVLY § 0oz 89°80L'8 § : Mo} wawdinbg i ‘sjeuaey 'mqql
1503 %3014 B HO L140ud 7 QYIHYIAC(3)
Jeteson seojuses )
1509 NN 71900 sWUnio# adii juondposeag 150D Wnfises  spunjo# adky s uogduosag
e3aiayas{a)
+9'988 ¢ fjejo ), Juawdinbg
69°€5E% 2¥'esd |00 3oy duAp apm-fa L
00'9L2$ 0avEs  |00'B Hand [eog,
96'962$ zrzed  |oo'® AOJ0ADIXT UO) &
1800 o8N YMHS  InoH uopduosag 1500 SIRIYMHS  sunoy uojidiseq
INIHCINDA (9)
00'192'E$ |1s10L siEpEl
00'0vES Go'of 00°00F 47 | Joqey  wnpy 2dg2
o' er't$  |otesd 00°01§ 345 | [Pag pawinuey
00°086'1F | 0O°06% 00'Z2 ] 2POIM
1500 wnased s e suun uopdiseg 1500 Wnasod  slunjo#  spun uopdinsag @l
190" : STIVIEAVH (8
yO'190r IR ('0°) 40 YW e Lo pEseq ajel BAUBINSU] AWOD SINON BL EBPIITA
000 $ :dmyieiy yeuag ebupy ©) Jeinsu )| wos) eBed sjel 7 wopaIEep Avjiod eduBINSY| UE JWGNS ([RYS JONRIUOD B L)
vi'sgz $ dnyiely Jogen prepuelg (%) @12y uofesuedwon s iexiopm
000 $ ‘uopesusdwiop sIBMIoOM 000 $ 1281 BnjeA Ja)u3 %932 Jo ysea BjA
06G09¢€ § :s8BUjI pue $368 40 E10L aafojdute o) Anaanp pied aia sebuud j|
9L'b92'y § | seBupg ¥11v0'2 § saBep
COEPT § |GLGE $|00'% 98°ELL $ |6¥'EP $ |(00OF JR4SWDAL T
0022 $ |00°¢E $|00'8 g2'ao9r ¢ (9188 $ |00'B dopovadyy suawdinby
t8'668 $ |21'82 F/00°2E 09006 § [80GF § |00°02 Sieqo] 2
e6'ébt ¢ |21°82 $/00°9T 02’7105 ¢ [ST°06 § |00°OL UDWI04 OGO |
180D ey Unoy 1200 ojay 8InNoH opey),
afuyy oBupy offes Bay 40av1iY)

e R

oy voyss(os a3 84 piojo (4 UoiSeS ol S Sl AGSFSHESIGTELON

99]8g (€0 Uo paseg edueinsy| ) (louked uo paseq saueinay| )

(15 UiPYY Z6) 9245 [BIonLis : uojidpuosag wey|
$1 siun 00't ARUBND  10G0°¥9S  CONWeN 2§ [9/8 :0enuod

10}0B.13U0) 3wlid - }98YSHION 81d pesiby (s220)
NOHVYINOASNYN ] A0 INTNINYAIAO FIVIS UNOA MIN 9O



aeq aunjeubis awap satieyy-ul-ieaujbug 3leqg aimeuflis ey day s pReiua)y
ff-ffﬁ/\qW WW

g1j3d |2y 060’08 §  |e0d N [zb'osb’or § |mj0L way
[00'0 $ 1104, ouBinsy| l "-;mvzglmmmmdms&uunmml I mﬁ'%"n'é'&"? )
(#2021 $ |:#e10.L 1014 '8 PEAYIAD
o ¢ SIS
VLIPL'E § 0002 B9'80L8 $ t 210 uawdnby g %euajen ogeq
1503 %10} ' Ho 111084 ¥ GYIHYIAO (3)
[:mo_L 882|AIS ) o
T WN/®OD  syunjo#  adkL/uopdwesag 10D WUN/ISOD  SHUNo & adkyuopduosaq
5301035 (0)
$9'988 & l:]u;olwauxdmbg
69°€96$ 2vesd  |00F Yomay dunp pxo-p L
00°9£2% 0s've$ |08 #ony. joo)
96'952$ er'zes  |oo's HOIDATONT UoL §
1800 SlBY VMHL  amol vofdiwseq 180Q SR YMHY  anoH umdm&aﬂ‘ —
00°194'e$ |:1m0L sfejizien
00'0FE$  |GE'0% 00°00F 47 | Joqey p wny 2dpg
po'ser1$  |orerd 00015 45 | PaS pasinsedy
po'08s't$ | 007066 00’22 ¥yl Z0IM
1200 YUNASOD  :UNjo#  spun uvopdyasag 1500 WMS0D  BUNOE  sWun uopdyosaq @
¥0°190% $ ‘Mol J0q87 STvELYH (8
{'0°1 10 Y3 uv uo peeaq ajes eouRINsL dUtoD SISHION, UL BIERIEA
ooo ¢ dmysyy eueg eBupy 3 tainsu =) woy sBed )@ / uoheIEiosp Aoikod GOUBINGY] US LGNS [[BYS JORBIUCY BY))
prage $ dmyspy Joqe] piepuslg %) eley uopesuaduo) s, teNioM
0 $ ‘uopBsuadwion sIeIon 000 $ 14RY ahfEA Jeju] *HoaYD 10 BB BiA
06'08°€ $ :sefuid pua seBep J0 (2101 eefojdule o] Ayaaup pred ara seBupy |
9L'v9L'L § | sebupd FIIH0°2 sabej
00ekt § |GLGE F(00D 96°ELT § 00 J24sWna ) §
00'2Le ¢ |00'VE §(00'8 g2'aor ¢ 008 Jogouedg juswdinbay
¥8'668 $ |21'82 §|00°28 09006 $ 00°02 sheqe] 2
26°'6vk $ |21'82 $|00'91 0L'108 $ 00°01 Uplranoy Soqu] §
[[T%) ajey woH 1800 BINOH opal)
GMJ_ ofupy Bay

" \ - aomm
P 810} 138 :_,_oﬂ‘&ﬁmﬁiﬁi‘;ﬁ’ﬁuﬁ‘ RojdtAlON ol
sajRg ppl uo pasag mmnum ) lotheg uo pereg eouminsyy @)
(5 UPW ZT7) 9215 emants ! uogdposeq wey)
$1 SN o't Anuend  2060°496  TONWeN 25 1978 W0BiucD
J0JORJUOD Sulilig = }98LSHIOAN 80id pae.le (12720}
NOH Y IMOASNYM | 40 | NN I MYAT0 J1VIC MNOA AAIN 92 uni




MURK 26 NEW YORK SIAIE DEPARIMEN | OF IRANSPURIAIION

auey Agreed Price Worksheet - Prime Confractor
Contract: 8761.52 llemNo.: 564.0503  Quantily: 1.00 Unite LS
ltem Dascription : Structural Steel {135 Main St)

(@' Insurance Based on Payrall (T Insurance Based on Total Sales

i';\l T Rag Wage Fringe
Trade Hours Rale Cost Hours Rate Cost
1 Labor Foreman 10.00 $ 50.13| $ 501,30 16,00($ 20.12| $ 449.92
2 Labores 20.00| 4 45.03] $ 900.60 32.00|$ 28.12| $ 899.584
1Equipment Operator 8.00] & 58.16] $ 465.28 8.00|$ 34.00| $ 272.00
iTeamster 4.00] & 43.49| $ 173.96 4.00|$ 35.75| $ 143.00
Wages $2,041.14 Fringes | $ 1,764.76
Ty — Total of Weges and Fringes: $ 3,805.90
via cash or eheck, Enter value here: $ 000 Workers Compensation: $ 0.00
Worker's Compensation Rate (%): Standard Labor Markup: $ 285,14
(The Contracior shall submRt an Insurance policy declaration f rate from Hs Insurer to .
valdete the Workss Gormp Insuranoe fate besedcn sn EMR of 15 Fings Sondi Mg -
(B) MATERIALS Labor Total: $ 4,061.04
Desoription Units  # of Unils Coat/Unit Cost Descdption Unlls #ofUnlts Cost/Unil Cost
Wi0x22 LF 22.00 $90.00| $1,980,00
Corrugated Steel | SF 110.00 $13.10| $1,441.00
20pc Num 4 Rebar | LF 400.00 40.88 $32£0,00
P — Materlals Total:| $8,761.00
Dagcription Hours FHWA Rate Cosl Description Hours  FHWA Rale Cost
6 Ton Excavator 8,00| 4az12 $256.96
Yool truek 8.00 $34.50 $276.00
Tri-oxle dump truck 4,00 $88 .42 $353.68
—— Equipment Total: | $ 886.64
Description / Type #ofUnils  Cost/Unit Cost _ Qegtﬂiguon { Type #ofUnits  Cost/ Unit Cost
Services Total:[
(E) OVERHEAD & PROFIT OH &Profit % Cost
|Labor, Materials, & Equipment Total : $ B8,708.68 20,00 & 1.741.74
Services: $ 0.00
Overhead & Profit Total:| $ 1,741.74|
‘%?.‘iﬁ'ﬂfﬁ %l I Wagen +any Fringes Pald In Cash| $2.041.14 Insurance Total: $ 0.00]
Item Total:| $ 10,450.42| Unit Price: | $ 10,450.42|per|L8

abriela lalad.w Lo a5,
Contractor's Rep Name “Signature Date Engincer-in-Charge's Name Slgnature Date



